

No. 23-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF
REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

February 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT HAS REJECTED SPECIAL RULES FOR SPECIAL AREAS OF LAW	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD EXCEPTIONALISM	11
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Displays National Labor Relations Board Exceptionalism.....	11
B. NLRB Exceptionalism Causes Serious Problems	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlanta Opera, Inc.</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 95 (2023).....	1
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v.</i> <i>Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	18
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus.</i> <i>of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining</i> <i>Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	10
<i>Gottfried v. Frankel</i> , 818 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Graham</i> , 981 F.2d 1135 (10th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Kerwin v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (E.D. Mich. 2023)	18
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 71 F.4th 511 (6th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 544 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Mattingly v. United States</i> , 939 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Rsch. v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	7
<i>McKinney v. Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	10
<i>Muffley v. Spartan Mining Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 534 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Arce-Ayala</i> , 91 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2024 WL 678727 (9th Cir. Feb. 20, 2024).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(j).....	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2)	14
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 3.130(3.1)	15
Mich. R. Prof. Conduct 3.1	15
Ohio R. Prof. Conduct 3.1	15
Tenn. R. Prof. Conduct 3.1.....	15
Other Authorities	
<i>10(j) Injunctions</i> , NLRB.....	19
Diane Lourdes Dick, <i>Equitable Powers and Judicial Discretion: A Survey of U.S. Bankruptcy Judges</i> , 94 Am. Bankr. L.J. 265 (2020)	8
Gerald B. Wetlaufer, <i>Systems of Belief in Modern American Law: A View from Century’s End</i> , 49 Am. U. L. Rev. 1 (1999)	10
Jannik Lindner, <i>Starbucks Customers Statistics [Fresh Research]</i> , Gitnux (Dec. 23, 2023)	2
Jonathan M. Seymour, <i>Against Bankruptcy Exceptionalism</i> , 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1925 (2022)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Unpacking the Force of Law</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 465 (2013)	8
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....	10
<i>Performance & Accountability Report FY 2022</i> , NLRB.....	17
Peter Lee, <i>The Supreme Assimilation of Patent Law</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 1413 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Section 10(j) Manual</i> , NLRB Office of the Gen. Counsel (Feb. 2014)	17
<i>Starbucks Enters New Era of Growth Driven by an Unparalleled Reinvention Plan</i> , Starbucks (Sept. 13, 2022)	2
Steve R. Johnson, <i>Preserving Fairness in Tax Administration in the Mayo Era</i> , 32 Va. Tax. Rev. 269 (2012).....	8
Tina Smithers Peckham, <i>94% of Us Drink Caffeinated Beverages. But What Does it do to Our Sleep?</i> , Sleep Fdn. (Sept. 26, 2023).....	1
Zev J. Eigen & Sandro Garofalo, <i>Less Is More: A Case for Structural Reform of the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 98 Minn. L. Rev. 1879 (2014)	13
